

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LEO EDWARD PERRY, JR.,

Appellant,

CASE NO. SC96499

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA J. YATES
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 293237

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050

(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4584

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND FONT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
ISSUE I	7
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED PERRY'S MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL.	
ISSUE II	15
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY RESTRICTING PERRY'S QUESTIONING OF PROSPECTIVE JURORS.	
ISSUE III	18
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO PRESENT TESTIMONY FROM PERRY'S EX-WIFE.	
ISSUE IV	22
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THE MURDER HAD BEEN COMMITTED IN A HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL MANNER.	
ISSUE V	26
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE STATE ESTABLISHED THE COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATOR.	
ISSUE VI	34
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THE FELONY MURDER AGGRAVATOR TO HAVE BEEN ESTABLISHED.	

ISSUE VII	36
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON ITS ROLE IN SENTENCING.	
ISSUE VIII	38
PERRY'S DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE.	
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	36
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	37
STATE CASES	
<u>Alston v. State</u> , 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)	9,20
<u>Atwater v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1046 (1994)	9
<u>Barwick v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1097 (1996)	8,9
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999)	26,38
<u>Benedith v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 1998)	8,9
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 452 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1984)	32
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1119 (1995)	25,33
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1102 (1999)	25,27,37
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1121 (1998)	37,40
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	26,32
<u>Caruthers v. State</u> , 465 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	39
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1992)	14,39
<u>Cochran v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	11,12

<u>Coolen v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	14
<u>Cummings v. State</u> , 715 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1998)	20
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 827 (1995)	25,41
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 524 U.S. 930 (1998)	40
<u>DeAngelo v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	8,39
<u>Derrick v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 378 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1130 (1995)	25
<u>Donaldson v. State</u> , 722 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1998)	9,10
<u>Dougan v. State</u> , 595 So. 2d 1 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 942 (1992)	21
<u>Elam v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1994)	25
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 647 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 1096 (1996)	11,36
<u>Franqui v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1040 (1998)	18
<u>Gamble v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 1122 (1996)	41
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	21,32
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 519 U.S. 891 (1996)	33
<u>Gordon v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1997)	8
<u>Grossman v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	36
<u>Gudinas v. State</u> , 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 936 (1997)	8
<u>Guzman v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 1155 (1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 526 U.S. 1102 (1999)	10,26,32

<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 678 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1996)	38
<u>Herzog v. State</u> , 439 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	25
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 673 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1996)	20,21
<u>Holton v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 283 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 500 U.S. 960 (1991)	9,11
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 451 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1984)	25
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 508 U.S. 919 (1993)	33
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 143 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 878 (1991)	38
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 652 So. 2d 346 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 875 (1995)	36
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 690 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 880 (1997)	28
<u>Kilgore v. State</u> , 688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 832 (1997)	40
<u>Kirkland v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1996)	14
<u>Knowles v. State</u> , 632 So.3d 62 (Fla. 1993)	14
<u>Kokal v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 1317 (Fla. 1986)	33
<u>Lightbourne v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1051 (1984)	36
<u>Lott v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1239 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 986 (1997)	26,28
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990)	21
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	8,9
<u>Mahn v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla.1998)	14,26,32
<u>Marquard v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1132 (1995)	20

<u>Mason v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1051 (1984)	29
<u>McCutchen v. State</u> , 96 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 1957)	11
<u>McKinney v. State</u> , 579 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991)	39
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 25 Fla.L.Weekly S649 (Fla. August 31, 2000)	8,11,40
<u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 938 (1991)	33
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1079 (1997)	8,9,10,11,41
<u>Pardo v. State</u> , 563 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1990)	30
<u>Penn v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	32,39
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1123 (1997)	40
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 84 Fla. 428, 94 So. 865 (1922)	17
<u>Proffitt v. State</u> , 510 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	39
<u>Rembert v. State</u> , 445 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	39
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	25
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 437 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1983)	40
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 487 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1986)	21
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999)	40
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1020 (1988)	38
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 494 So. 2d 1134 (Fla. 1986)	25,30
<u>Sinclair v. State</u> , 657 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1995)	39
<u>Sliney v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1129 (1998)	36

Sochor v. State, 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla.),
 cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1025 (1993) 36

Spencer v. State, 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994) 11

<u>Spinkellink v. State</u> , 313 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1975), <u>cert. denied</u> , 428 U.S. 911 (1976)	10
<u>Squires v. State</u> , 450 So. 2d 208 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 892 (1984)	21
<u>Stano v. State</u> , 460 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 471 U.S. 1111 (1985)	29
<u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	8,9
<u>State v. Reutter</u> , 644 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	10
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 139 Fla. 542, 190 So. 691 (1939)	10
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991)	8
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	37
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	9,39
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981), <u>aff'd</u> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982)	10
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 25 Fla.L.Weekly S622 (Fla. August 17, 2000)	20,39
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	18
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1130 (1995)	11,28,30
<u>Walton v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 493 U.S. 1036 (1990)	21
<u>Willacy v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 970 (1997)	33,38
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 437 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 466 U.S. 909 (1984)	10,40
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 1998)	39
<u>Williamson v. State</u> , 681 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 520 U.S. 1200 (1997)	25

Woods v. State, 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999) 12

Wournos v. State, 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994),
cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1069 (1995) 30

Zakrzewski v. State, 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998),
cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1126 (1999) 24
